

Nos. 99-2389, 99-2391

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

TERRY BELK, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

WILLIAM CAPACCHIONE, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

THE CHARLOTTE-MECKLENBURG BOARD OF EDUCATION, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING APPELLANTS

BILL LANN LEE
Acting Assistant Attorney General

MARK L. GROSS
REBECCA K. TROTH
Attorneys
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 66078
Washington, D.C. 20035-6078
(202) 514-4541

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT:	10
I. IN DECLARING CMS UNITARY, THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO ASSESS FULLY CMS'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE DESEGREGATION ORDERS UNDER PROPER LEGAL STANDARDS	10
A. Transfers	12
B. Transportation And Facility Siting	13
C. Facilities	17
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT A UNITARY SCHOOL DISTRICT MAY NEVER CONSIDER RACE IN ADMISSIONS	20
A. The District Court Decided An Issue That Was Not Necessary To The Judgment	20
B. CMS Has A Compelling Interest In Preserving Integrated Schools	22
C. Until CMS Adopts A Post-Unitary Plan, The District Court Has No Basis Upon Which To Decide Its Constitutionality	29
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<u>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</u> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	25
<u>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</u> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	21
<u>Board of Educ. v. Dowell</u> , 498 U.S. 237 (1991)	11
<u>Board of Educ. v. Harris</u> , 444 U.S. 130 (1979)	23, 26
<u>Brown v. Board of Educ.</u> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	9, 22-23
<u>Columbus Bd. of Educ. v. Penick</u> , 443 U.S. 449 (1979)	23
<u>Capacchione v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Sch.</u> , 57 F. Supp. 2d 228 (W.D.N.C. 1999)	<u>passim</u>
<u>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</u> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	24-25
<u>Dayton Bd. of Educ. v. Brinkman</u> , 443 U.S. 526 (1979)	10-11
<u>Eisenberg v. Montgomery County Pub. Sch.</u> , 197 F.3d 123 (4th Cir. 1999), petition for cert. pending, 68 U.S.L.W. 3433 (U.S. Dec. 23, 1999) (No. 99-1069)	9, 26, 29
<u>Freeman v. Pitts</u> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Green v. County Sch. Bd.</u> , 391 U.S. 430 (1968)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Harris v. Crenshaw County Bd. of Educ.</u> , 968 F.2d 1090 (11th Cir. 1992)	10, 17
<u>Hunter v. Regents of the Univ. of Calif.</u> , 190 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 1999)	25
<u>Lee v. Nyquist</u> , 318 F. Supp. 710 (W.D.N.Y. 1970), aff'd, 402 U.S. 935 (1971)	23-24
<u>Martin v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</u> , 475 F. Supp. 1318 (W.D.N.C. 1979), aff'd, 626 F.2d 1165 (4th Cir. 1980), cert. denied, 450 U.S. 1041 (1981)	<u>passim</u>
<u>North Carolina Bd. of Educ. v. Swann</u> , 402 U.S. 43 (1971)	23

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<u>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</u> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	21
<u>Regents of the Univ. of Calif. v. Bakke</u> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	24, 25
<u>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</u> , 243 F. Supp. 667 (W.D.N.C. 1965), aff'd, 369 F.2d 29 (4th Cir. 1966)	2
<u>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</u> , 300 F. Supp. 1358 (W.D.N.C. 1969)	2
<u>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</u> , 311 F. Supp. 265 (W.D.N.C.), vacated, 431 F.2d 138 (4th Cir. 1970), aff'd in part, 402 U.S. 1 (1971) (affirming dist. ct. order)	2
<u>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</u> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</u> , 379 F. Supp. 1102 (W.D.N.C. 1974)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</u> , 67 F.R.D. 648 (W.D.N.C. 1975)	3
<u>Tuttle v. Arlington County Sch. Bd.</u> , 195 F.3d 698 (4th Cir. 1999), petition for cert. pending, 68 U.S.L.W. 3497 (U.S. Jan. 31, 2000) (No. 99-1274)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</u> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982)	23
<u>Wright v. Council of Emporia</u> , 407 U.S. 451 (1972)	10, 17
<u>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</u> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	24

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND RULES:

United States Constitution:	
Amendment XIV	1, 21
Equal Protection Clause	1-2

STATUTES AND RULES (continued):	PAGE
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title IV, 42 U.S.C. 2000c-6	1
Title VI, 42 U.S.C. 2000d	1
Emergency School Aid Act of 1972 (ESAA) (repealed 1978), 20 U.S.C. 1601	9, 26
Magnet Schools Assistance Program of 1984 (MSAP), 20 U.S.C. 7201 <u>et seq.</u>	2, 9, 27
20 U.S.C. 7201(5) (A)	27
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	2

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

H.R. Rep. No. 576, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971)	26-27
S. Rep. No. 61, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971)	26, 27

BOOKS, ARTICLES, AND REPORTS:

Jomills H. Braddock II & James M. McPartland, <u>Going to College and Getting a Good Job: The Impact of Desegregation</u> , in <u>Effective School Desegregation: Equity, Quality, and Feasibility</u> (Willis D. Hawley ed., 1981)	28
Jomills H. Braddock II & James M. McPartland, <u>The Social and Academic Consequences of School Desegregation</u> , in <u>Equity and Choice</u> (Feb. 1988)	28
Janet W. Schofield, <u>Review of Research on School Desegregation's Impact on Elementary and Secondary School Students</u> , in <u>Handbook of Research on Multicultural Education</u> (James A. Banks ed., 1995)	27, 28
U.S. Comm'n on Civil Rights, <u>Racial Isolation in the Public Schools</u> (1967)	27-28
